The appellant is a company  incorporated
under  the Indian Companies Act.  It carries on business  of
manufacture  of paper.  On December 30, 19549 it passed  the
following  resolution unanimously at a General Meeting  held
on that date
              (a)   That  a sum of Rs.  50,07,500/-  (Rupees
              fifty  lakhs seven thousand and five  hundred)
              being  part  of the undivided profits  of  the
              Company  standing  to the  credit  of  General
              Reserve as on 30th June, 1954, be  capitalised
              and  distributed amongst the holders  of  the,
              ordinary shares in the Company on the  looting